State of Rhode Island
and Providence Plantations

Department of Health
Office of Health Professions Regulation

VS.

Elvira E. Matthews (C09-604)
ORDER

Pursuant to R1.G.L. (2001 Reenactment) Section 23-17.9-8 and the Rules and Regulations
~ promulgated thereunder, the Rhode Island Department of Health (hereinafter “Department”),
B ,,,qﬁ_er review af;cl consultation with the Advisofy Board for Nursing Assistants, has investigated a
— éomplaint— chargiﬂg-ENifa E. Matthews. (NA2Q9_2_2)i (h@l‘__éiﬂg_ﬁé{ ifl{§$pondent”) with a violation
of Section 23-17.9-8 of the General Laws. _ -

After consideration by the Department, the following constitutes the Findings of Fact with

_ _..respect ﬁqjthe,,prgf@s_sigpal performance of the Respondent:

- 1. Respondent is a Nursing Assistant licensed to practice in the State of Rhode Island.

2. That all pertinent times, Respdhdent was employed by Health Care Solutions,
Providence, RIL.

3. That is, on or about September 21, 2009, Respondent left a home care client, who
s - - - required supervision at all scheduled times, alone for an extended amount of time
during Respondent’s assigned shift to care for client, while Respondent went to a
neighborhood store. Respondent alleged that she was not at the client’s home and
several individuals witnessed Respondent’s absence from the client’s home.

4. That the conduct described in paragraph three (3) herein constitutes unprofessional
conduct pursuant to Section 23-17.9-8 and the Rules and Regulations promulgated
thereunder.



Based on the foregoing, the Rhode Island Department of Health hereby enters the

following:

1. That this Order shall become part of the public record of this proceeding.

2. That Respondent must work in a supervised environment and is prohibited from

home care.

3. That should Respondent fzil to comply with the terms of this Order, Respondent

shall be subject to further disciplinary sanctions.

4. That Respondent is issued the sanction of a Reprimand.

Ordered this { O e day of D (/(/VWLUA/«

2009

Charles Alexandre, RN, MSN
Chief, Health Professions Regulation




